





## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/BNG.17 /2019
Appellant : Sri Rajib Ahmed

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon

Date of hearing : 17.09.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 17.09.2020

Sri Anupam Deka, Addl. Deputy Commissioner and SPIO, office of the DC, Bongaigaon is present.

The appellant is absent without step although notice has been served duly.

Seen the case record. The petitioner, Sri Rajib Ahmed submitted one RTI petition dated 25.10.2018 before the PIO of o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon. For non-receipt of informations as sought for, he submitted First Appeal dated 24.01.2019 before the First Appellate Authority of the DC, Bongaigaon. It is stated that informations not being received, he preferred Second Appeal. Seen the written statement submitted by the SPIO, o/o the DC, Bongaigaon vide letter no. BRTI-01/2019/100 dated 05.12.2019. It is submitted that the RTI petition dated 25.10.2018 of Sri Rajib Ahmed had been rejected due to non-affixing of application fee in proper way and this has been informed to him vide letter no. BRTI-4/2019/9 dated 26.11.2019.

From the submission of the written statement, it is observed that the RTI petition dated 25.10.2018 was rejected by the SPIO, o/o the DC, Bongaigaon which was informed to him. As such, he has misled the Commission by false submissions that no action was taken by the SPIO. Since the original RTI petition was rejected, therefore the second appeal is though registered on false submissions of the appellant, it is disposed of with no order.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Dtd.17.09.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon, Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783 380 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigaon, Dist.-Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783 380 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Rajib Ahmed, Tapattary Social Dev. Organization, Abhayapuri Town, Ward No.- IV, PO- Abhayapuri, Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783 384 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission